Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



WUXI BIOLOGICS (CAYMAN) INC. 藥明生物技術有限公司^{*} (Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 2269)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

Notice is hereby given that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of WuXi Biologics (Cayman) Inc. 藥明生物技術有限公司* (the "**Company**") will be held at the meeting room of Sheraton Shanghai Waigaoqiao Hotel, 28 Jilong Road, Pilot Free Trade Zone, Shanghai, China on Thursday, November 12, 2020 at 3:00 p.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing (with or without modifications) the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"**THAT** subject to and conditional upon The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited granting the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subdivided Shares (as hereinafter defined) in issue upon the Share Subdivision (as defined below) becoming effective:

- (a) with effect from the second business day immediately following the date on which this resolution is passed, every one (1) share of par value US\$0.000025 of the Company be subdivided into three (3) shares of par value US\$1/120,000 each of the Company ("Subdivided Shares" and each a "Subdivided Share"), so that the authorized share capital of the Company is US\$50,000 divided into 6,000,000,000 shares of par value US\$1/120,000 each and that all of the Subdivided Shares shall rank *pari passu* in all respects with each other ("Share Subdivision"); and
- (b) any one of the directors of the Company and such person or persons authorized by any one of the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds and things and to sign and execute all such documents, including under seal where applicable, on behalf of the Company, as they shall, in their absolute discretion, consider necessary, desirable or expedient to implement and give effect to any or all of the foregoing."

For and on behalf of the Board WuXi Biologics (Cayman) Inc. Dr. Ge Li Chairman

Hong Kong, October 27, 2020

^{*} For identification purpose only

Notes:

- 1. All resolutions at the Meeting will be taken by poll (except where the chairman decides to allow a resolution relating to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on by a show of hands) pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules"). The results of the poll will be published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- 2. Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint another person (who must be an individual) as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him and a proxy so appointed shall have the same right as the shareholder to speak at the Meeting. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. A shareholder may appoint any number of proxies to attend in his stead at the Meeting.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, must be deposited at the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the Meeting (i.e. no later than 3:00 p.m. on Tuesday, November 10, 2020, Hong Kong time) or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending and voting in person at the Meeting and, in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. For determining the qualification as shareholders of the Company to attend and vote at the Meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Monday, November 9, 2020 to Thursday, November 12, 2020, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the Meeting, investors are required to lodge all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Friday, November 6, 2020.
- 5. Detailed information of the resolution as set out in the Notice of the Meeting is included in the circular to be despatched to shareholders of the Company on October 27, 2020 (the "**Circular**"). The Circular is to be sent to all shareholders of the Company together with this notice. The Circular can also be viewed and downloaded from the website of the Company at www.wuxibiologics.com and the website of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited at www.hkexnews.hk.
- 6. In case of joint shareholding, the vote of the senior joint shareholder who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, will be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint shareholder(s) and for this purpose seniority will be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint shareholding. Accordingly, investors who wish to have joint shareholding in the Company should bear in mind the above provision when they decide the way in which their names being provided for share registration.

As at the date of this notice, the board of directors of the Company comprises Dr. Zhisheng Chen and Dr. Weichang Zhou as executive Directors; Dr. Ge Li, Mr. Edward Hu, Mr. Yibing Wu and Mr. Yanling Cao as non-executive Directors; and Mr. William Robert Keller, Mr. Teh-Ming Walter Kwauk and Mr. Kenneth Walton Hitchner III as independent non-executive Directors.